

## City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-10-28 A</u>

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF CONWAY, FAULKNER COUNTY, ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION ENTITLED;

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE MODIFICATION OF THE EXISTING CONWAY CLASS 1 LANDFILL WHICH WILL EXCEED 30 YEARS OF PROJECTED CAPACITY;

## A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway, Arkansas, acknowledges the fact that the City of Conway owns and operates a Class 1 Landfill in Faulkner County, Arkansas, located in Sections 32 & 33, Township 6 North, Range 14 West. The existing Class 1 Landfill currently operates in accordance with Solid Waste Permit No 252-S issued, by the Arkansas Department of pollution Control and Ecology, now known as the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality;

WHEREAS, a proposed permit modification will increase the permitted landfill volume by approximately 3,891,750 cubic yards over the existing (January 2010) remaining permitted landfill volume of 2,090,610 cubic yards of volume to give a total remaining volume of 5,982,360 cubic yards of volume. Using the 2009 landfill volume utilization rate of 117,000 cubic yards per year the modified site life will be approximately 51.1 years; and

**WHEREAS,** Arkansas Regulation 22.205(c)(4) requires approval from the city or county government if the district's remaining capacity exceeds 30 years.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

The City of Conway, Arkansas, hereby resolves to accept and support the vertical expansion of the existing Class 1 landfill as proposed by the City of Conway and authorizes approval for exceeding 30 years of capacity assuming the current utilization rate, as allowed in Arkansas Regulation 22.205(c)(4).

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 22<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2010.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer